

09 - 259 AUG 31 2009

No. OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
~~William K. Suter, Clerk~~

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
METRO LIGHTS, L.L.C.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES,

*Respondent.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

\_\_\_\_\_  
CHRISTOPHER LANDAU, P.C.  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAURA ALEXANDER  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
655 Fifteenth St., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 879-5087

August 31, 2009

**Blank Page**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	2
JURISDICTION .....	2
PERTINENT MUNICIPAL CODE PROVISIONS ....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Factual Background .....	4
B. Procedural History.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	9
I. This Court Should Resolve A Circuit Conflict On The Precedential Effect, If Any, And Meaning Of <i>Metromedia</i> With Respect To First Amendment Constraints On Governmental Regulation Of Commercial Signs. ....	9
II. Los Angeles’ Selective And Underinclusive Ban On Commercial Signs Violates The First Amendment. ....	23
CONCLUSION .....	27

**APPENDIX CONTENTS**

Ninth Circuit Opinion,  
January 6, 2009..... 1a

Ninth Circuit Order Denying Petition for Panel  
Rehearing and Rehearing *En Banc*,  
April 16, 2009 ..... 35a

District Court Opinion,  
August 11, 2006..... 37a

Declaration of William Kunzman in Support of  
Motion for Preliminary Injunction,  
Exh. D, Photographs 3a and 3b  
August 9, 2004..... 91a

---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page(s)**

### Cases

<i>Ackerley Commc'ns of N.W. Inc. v. Krochalis</i> , 108 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	13, 14
<i>Advantage Media, L.L.C. v. City of Eden Prairie</i> , 456 F.3d 793 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	13
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clear Channel Outdoor Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 340 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	17
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004).....	17
<i>Discovery Network, Inc. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 946 F.2d 464 (6th Cir. 1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993) .....	12, 14, 19
<i>Georgia Outdoor Adver., Inc. v. City of Waynesville</i> , 833 F.2d 43 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	13
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass'n, Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949) .....	20
<i>Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994) .....	15

<i>Lavey v. City of Two Rivers</i> , 171 F.3d 1110 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	14, 20
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	21
<i>Major Media of the S.E., Inc. v. City of Raleigh</i> , 792 F.2d 1269 (4th Cir. 1986) .....	13
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	14, 15
<i>Members of City Council of Los Angeles v.</i> <i>Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	15
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Adver. Co. v. City &amp; County of Denver</i> , 912 F.2d 405 (10th Cir. 1990) .....	13, 20
<i>National Adver. Co. v. City of Orange</i> , 861 F.2d 246 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	13
<i>O'Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997).....	15
<i>Outdoor Media Group, Inc. v. City of Beaumont</i> , 506 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	13
<i>Outdoor Sys., Inc. v. City of Mesa</i> , 997 F.2d 604 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	13, 14, 19
<i>Pagan v. Fruchey</i> , 492 F.3d 766 (6th Cir. 2007) ( <i>en banc</i> )	21, 26
<i>Rappa v. New Castle County</i> , 18 F.3d 1043 (3d Cir. 1994).....	12, 22
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v.</i> <i>Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	9, 22

---



<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	21
<i>Solantic, LLC v. City of Neptune Beach</i> , 410 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	12, 14
<i>Tanner Adver. Group, L.L.C. v.</i> <i>Fayette County, Ga.</i> , 451 F.3d 777 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	21
<i>Thompson v. Western States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	21
<i>Valentine v. Chrestensen</i> , 316 U.S. 52 (1942) .....	10
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v.</i> <i>Virginia Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	10
<i>Webster v. Fall</i> , 266 U.S. 507 (1925).....	17
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	6
<b>Municipal Code Provisions</b>	
L.A. Mun. Code § 91.101.4 .....	4, 5
L.A. Mun. Code § 91.101.5 .....	4, 5, 9, 23
L.A. Mun. Code § 91.6201.2, now codified as L.A. Mun. Code § 14.4.1 .....	5
L.A. Mun. Code § 91.6203, now codified as L.A. Mun. Code § 14.4.2 .....	3, 5, 10, 23
L.A. Mun. Code § 91.6205.11, now codified as L.A. Mun. Code § 14.4.4(B)(11) .....	3, 5

**Other Authorities**

Burt, Jason R.,  
*Speech Interests Inherent in the Location of  
Billboards and Signs: A Method for  
Unweaving the Tangled Web of  
Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego*,  
2006 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 473 (2006) ..... 22

Calo, M. Ryan,  
*Note, Scylla or Charybdis: Navigating the  
Jurisprudence of Visual Clutter*,  
103 Mich. L. Rev. 1877 (2005)..... 22
